Negative Collected Fee occurs when the Average Collected Balance of a 
business Checking Account is negative for any monthly or other applicable 
period, and is calculated by applying the applicable daily rate (currently 
the Bank’s prime rate plus three percent (3%) divided by three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days or three hundred sixty-six (366) days in a leap year) 
to the Average Collected Balance and multiplying by the number of days in 
such period. This rate is subject to change at our discretion without notice.
Non-BMO ATM means any ATM other than a BMO ATM or Participating ATM.
Non-BMO ATM Transaction means any transaction conducted at a